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1.0 Introduction

On behalf of AT&T Services, Inc. (AT&T), Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw) has prepared this
report of the soil and groundwater investigation completed at the AT&T facility located at 1612
Solano Avenue in Albany, California (Figure 1). These activities were required by the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to evaluate conditions in the vicinity of a
former diesel underground storage tank (UST).

The mvestigation involved the advancement of direct-push soil borings around the former UST
location, and the collection and analysis of soil and groundwater samples. Field activities

presented in this report were performed by Shaw on May 15, 2006.

1.1 Site Description
The AT&T property is located in a mixed residential and commercial area of Albany, California.
The majority of the property is occupied by a two-story building containing personnel offices and

telecommunications equipment, with a small parking lot on the northwest corner of the property
(Figure 2).

A 4,000-gallon UST containing diesel fuel for the emergency generator was located to the west
of the building. This tank was removed in May 2004, and replaced with a new 5,000-gallon
UST. Groundwater flow direction at the site is not known, however is likely directed to the west,

towards the San Francisco Bay.

1.2  Site Background

In May 2004, the dual-walled diesel fuel UST was removed from the site. Following removal of
the UST, two soil samples were collected from the base of the excavation at depths of 13 feet and
14 feet below surface grade (bsg), two feet into native soils. In addition, a composite sample was
collected from the stockpiled soils (Shaw, 2004). Groundwater was not encountered within the

excavation.

. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) constituents. The samples were further
analyzed for methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and 1,2-
dibromoethane (EDB). Results of the analysis encountered TPH-D in the tank excavation

samples at concentrations of 1.4 parts per million (ppm) and 160 ppm, and in the composite
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stockpile sample at 1.6 ppm. No other analytes were encountered. Analytical results are

depicted in Figure 3 and summarized in Table 1.

With permission from the ACHCSA, the excavation was subsequently backfilled with stockpiled
soils. A new 5,000-gallon UST was then installed to the north of the former UST location to
supply diesel fuel for the emergency backup generator,

In a letter dated October 21, 2005, the ACHCSA requested that all record fee title owners of the
site be identified and submittal of a work plan detailing an investigation of site soils and
groundwater. A chain-of-title search was subsequently performed, which indicated that AT&T
(formerly SBC and Pacific Bell) has owned the property since 1937 (Shaw, 2005). A work plan
was then developed which outlined procedures for the planned site investigation (Shaw, 2006),
and subsequently approved by the ACHCSA in a letter dated February 21, 2006. The following

sections detailed the results of the investigation.

2.0 Field Activities

2.1  Permitting, Health and Safety Plan, and Utility Location

Prior to performing field activities, a permit for the soil borings was obtained from the Alameda
County Public Works Agency (ACPWA). Upon approval, representatives of the ACPWA and
ACHCSA were notified of the proposed drilling date. A copy of the permit is included in
Appendix A,

A site-specific health and safety plan was developed to outline safety measures to be
implemented duning field activities. The proposed drilling locations were marked and
Underground Service Alert (USA) was contacted and notified of the anticipated locations and
date of drilling. In addition, an independent utility locating service was subcontracted to further

assist in locating utilities near the anticipated drilling locations.

2.2 Soil Borings

On May 15, 2006, five soil borings, labeled B-1 through B-5, were advanced at selected locations
(Figures 4 and 5). The drilling was supervised by a Shaw field geologist and performed by
Vironex Environmental Field Services (Vironex) of San Leandro, California using direct push
equipment. The borings not located within the backfilled UST excavation were hand-augered

until native soils were encountered. Four of the borings (B-1 through B-4) were then cored to
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depth using 48-inch-long core samplers lined with clear, lexan sample tubes, with soil cores used
for lithologic evaluation and field screening of organic vapors using a photoionization detector

(PID). Due to time constraints, boring B-5 was advanced to depth using hydropunch equipment.

Soil boring B-1 was performed to the south of the former UST, in the anticipated cross-gradient
direction. Soil boring B-3 was originally planned to be performed upgradient of the UST,
however, due to numerous utilities adjacent to the building, the boring was performed within the
backfill of the former UST. Soil borings B-2, B-4, and B-5 were performed to the west of the

former UST, in the anticipated downgradient direction.

Soil boring B-1 was advanced to a depth of 20 feet bsg, with weathered bedrock encountered at
17 feet and refusal at 20 feet. During boring activities, stained soils with a petroleum
hydrocarbon odor were noted from 10 feet to 10.5 feet bsg. No other impacted soils were noted.
Soil samples were collected from this boring at depths of 10 feet and 13 feet. Following

~ completion, the boring was allowed to remain open; after approximately 6 hours, no groundwater
had infiltrated into the boring.

Soil borings B-2 and B-3 were performed to a depth of 15 feet bsg. A soil sample was collected
from boring B-2 at 14 feet bsg, with groundwater initially encountered at 14.5 feet bsg and
observed to be rising. After approximately 1.5 hours, groundwater had stabilized at 11.25 feet
bsg. A soil sample was collected from boring B-3 at 10 feet bsg, approximately 6 inches below
the base of the former UST excavation. Groundwater was encountered in this boring at 10.5 feet

bsg. No staining or odors were noted in any of the soil samples collected from these borings.

Soil boring B-4 was performed to 20 feet bsg, with weathered bedrock encountered at 15 feet
‘bsg. No odors or indications of petroleum hydrocarbon impact were noted during boring
activities. Soil samples were collected from 10 feet and 14 feet bsg, with groundwater

“encountered at 19 feet bsg. No odors or staining were noted in any of the soil samples.
Soil samples selected for laboratory analysis were sealed with teflon tape and plastic end caps,
~appropriately labeled, and placed in an insulated chest with ice pending transport to the

- laboratory. A copy of the chain-of-custody document is included in Appendix C.

Following completion of the borings, a 1.25-inch temporary PVC well casing was placed into

cach borehole. A pre-cleaned stainless steel bailer was then used to collect a water sample, if
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present, from within each casing. The sample was then transferred into the appropriate
laboratory-supplied containers, placed in seam sealing plastic bags and stored in an ice chest
with water ice until delivery to the laboratory.

Soil boring B-5 was advanced using hydropunch equipment. The hydropunch was mitially
advanced to 13 feet, with the outer casing then retracted to expose a screened interval
approximately 3 feet in length. The hydropunch was left in place for approximately 2.25 hours,
with no groundwater infiltration noted. A new hydropunch was then advanced to 20 feet bsg,
and screened to 17 feet bsg. After approximately 2 hours, no groundwater was observed within
the hydropunch.

Following completion of drilling and groundwater sampling, the borings were grouted up with
a bentonite/cement grout slurry and surface-patched with concrete.

Native soils encountered during boring activities consisted of an organic clay to depths up to 5.5
feet bsg followed by clays and silty clays up to 13 feet bsg. Underlying the clays was a sand with
gravel layer followed by sandy silts. Weathered bedrock was encountered at depths of 15 feet to
17 feet bsg to the maximum explored depth of 20 feet bsg. Soil boring logs are included in
Appendix B.

2,3 Laboratory Analysis _

Six soil samples and three groundwater samples were collected for laboratory analysis and
submitted to McCampbell Analytical Inc., an ELAP-certified laboratory located in Pacheco,
California. The samples were analyzed for TPH-D under EPA method 8015C and BTEX
constituents under EPA method 8260B. The samples were further analyzed for MTBE, EDB,
1,2-DCA, tert-amylmethy! ether (TAME), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), di-isopropyl ether
(DIPE), and tert-butanol (TBA) under EPA method 8260B. Copies of the chain-of-custody
documents are included in Appendix C. |

2.4  Soil Sample Analytical Results

TPH-D was detected in soil samples B-1-11" and B-3-10" at concentration of 98 ppm and 4.3
ppm, respectively. No other analytes were detected in any of the soil samples. The analytical
results are summarized in Table 1, and depicted in Figure 4. A copy of the laboratory analytical
report 1s included in Appendix C.
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2.5 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

TPH-D was detected in groundwater samples B-2-W and B-3-W at concentration of 54 parts per
billion (ppb) and 770 ppb, respectively. Ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylenes were detected in
sample B-3-W at concentrations of 0.64 ppb, 3.7 ppb, and 2.6 ppb, respectively. Toluene was
also detected in sample B-4-W at a conceniration of 0.91 ppb. No other analytes were
encountered in the groundwater samples. Analytical results are summarized in Table 2, and
depicted in Figure 5. A copy of the laboratory analyticai report is included in Appendix C.

2.6 Waste Disposal

Soils generated during boring activities were placed into a labeled 55-gallon drum pending off-
site disposal. Upon receipt of the analytical results, the drummed soils were transported to Filter
Recycling Services in Rialto, California for thermal treatment and recycling. A copy of the non-

hazardous waste manifest is included in Appendix D.

3.0 Discussion

Two soil samples collected following the May 2004 UST removal contained TPH-D at
concentrations of 1.4 ppm and 160 ppm. No other analytes, including benzene, were detected in
the samples. Groundwater was not present in the excavation to the maximum explored depth of
14 feet bsg.

In May 2005, Shaw performed a series of soil borings around the former UST excavation to
ascertain if underlying soils and groundwater was impacted. In general, there was no indication
of petroleum staining or odors observed in native soils, with the exception of 6-inch layer noted
within boring B-1. Analytical results collected from this interval reported TPH-D at 98 ppm,
slightly below the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB)

environmental screening level (ESL) of 100 ppm. TPH-D was also encountered in a soil sample h

from boring B-3, at a concentration of 4.3 ppm. No analytes were detected in the other four soil

samples submitted for analysis.

Groundwater was encountered in three of the five borings, at depths ranging from 10.5 feet
(boring B-3, performed within the UST excavation) to 19 feet (boring B-4, performed
immediately downgradient of the UST excavation). After allowing the remaining two borings
(B-1 and B-5) to remain open for a minimum of 2 hours, no groundwater had infiltrated into the

borings.
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The groundwater data indicates that there is a shallow, spatially limited, perched groundwater
zone present within the vicinity of the former UST excavation, with deeper groundwater present
at depths of 19 feet bsg or greater. TPH-D was encountered in the sample collected from the
shallow perched groundwater located within the footprint of the former UST excavation at a
concentration of 770 ppb, which is above the San Francisco RWQCB’s ESL of 100 ppb.
Analysis of the shallow groundwater sample collected downgradient of the former UST
contained TPH-D at a significantly lower concentration of 54 ppb (below the ESL). This data
suggests that while there has been some lateral migration of the impacted shallow groundwater,
possibly through the underlying discontinuous sand and gravel layer, sigmficant migration has
not occurred. In addition, the remaining TPH-D concentrations in the shallow groundwater are

relatively low and likely to naturally attenuate.

Analysis of the groundwater sample collected from the deeper groundwater did not contain any
petroleum hydrocarbon analytes, with the overlying silts likely acting as a barrier to any

downward migration of TPH-impacted groundwater.

Based on field observations and the analytical data, Shaw does not believe the TPH-D
concentrations pose a threat to human health or the environment. Residual concentrations of
TPH-D are likely to rapidly degrade through natural attenuation. As such, Shaw is requesting

that this case be considered “low-risk”, with closure granted.

4.0 Conclusions

Based on the ficld observations and laboratory analytical data presented in this report, Shaw

concludes the following:

‘e Native soils at the site consisted of organic clays to depths up to 5.5 feet bsg
followed by clays and silty clays up to 13 feet bsg. Underlying the clays was a
discontinuous sand with gravel layer followed by sandy silts, with weathered

“bedrock encountered at depths of 15 feet to 17 feet bsg.

e Groundwater was encountered in three of the soil borings at depths ranging from
10.5 feet to 19 feet bsg.

¢ TPH-D was detected in two of the soil samples at concentrations of 4.3 ppm and
98 ppm. No other analytes were detected in any of the soil samples.

o TPH-D was detected in a shallow groundwater sample collected from within the
footprint of the former UST at 770 ppb, and in a downgradient shallow
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groundwater sample at 54 ppb. Minor toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
constituents were also encountered in these samples.

e  No petroleum hydrocarbon analytes were detected in the sample collected from
the deeper groundwater.

e Impacted groundwater appears to be confined to a spatially-limited perched zone
adjacent to the former UST, with primarily only heavier-end diesel-range

compounds remaining.

e Natural attenuation of the remaining TPH-D-impacted soil and groundwater will
likely occur.

¢  The case should be considered “low-risk”, with closure granted.
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6.0 Signatures
The mterpretations and conclustons contained in this report represent our professional opinions.
These opinions are based on currently accepted engineering practices at this tume and for this

specific site. No additional warranty 1s implied or intended.

/;P,-:_Dﬂ £ (7{:( -)

Report prepared by: ¢
Anna Wallace
Project Scientist
Shaw Environmental, Inc.
Report reviewed by: Q/LM

Rob Delnagro, et
California Professional Geologist
Shaw Environmental, Inc.

- The work described in this report was performed by or under the direct supervision of a State of

* California Professional Geologist. -

CNCDASHARE\WSTW06-0052.doc




TABLES

CNCDASHARENUSTW06-0052.dec



TABLE 1
Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Data
AT&T Facility
1612 Solano Avenue
Albany, California

. Sample Date TPH-D | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene| Xylenes| MTBE EDB 1,2-DCA TAME, ETBE,
Sample LD. |Sample Location| Depth | .0~ DIPE, TBA
(bsg) (all results reported in parts per million)
TP-1 tank excavation | 14 feet | 05/14/04 160 | NDggos | NDpaos NDg 095 NDggos | NDggos | NDgoos NDy 005 NA
TP-2 tank excavation | 13 feet | 05/14/04 1.4 NDggos | NDgpos NDyg gos NDggos | NDggos | NDooos | NDogos NA
J CS-1-4 soil stockpile -~ 05/14/04 1.6 | NDyss | NDposs NDpgos | NDpgos | NDogos | NDogos | NDogos NA
3
B-i-11' | soil boring B-1 11 feet | 05/15/06 98 NDggos | NDo.oos NDg 005 NDgoos | NDooos | NDggos NDy 05 NDyg g0s-0.05
B-1-13' | soilboringB-1 | 13feet | 05/15/06 | NDjo | NDogos | NDgoos NDg gos NDggos | NDoggs | NDooeos | NDo.oos NDy 0s-0.05
B"2"].‘-':I'1 SOi]. boring B-2 14 feet 05/15/06 NDL[) NDO.OOS NDO.OOS N—Dolggs ND0‘005 i NDO.OOS NDO.OOS NDO.OOS ND0‘095_0.05
B-3-10' | soil boringB-3 | 10feet | 05/15/06 4.3 NDg.00s | NDo.oos NDg gos NDggos | NDogos | NDogos | NDgoos NDg 005-0.05
B-4-10' | soilboringB-4 | 10feet | 05/15/06 | NDyg | NDgoos | NDogos NDy 005 NDgg0s | NDgoos | NDogos NDyg 005 NDq.005.0.05
B-4-14' soil bOI'iIlg B-4 14 feet 05/15/06 ND, NDy g0s NDyg gos NDO.ODS NDQQM NDO,ODS NDyg 05 NDO.ODS NDD.DOS 0.05 i
San Francisco RWQCB ESLs for Deep Soils (>3 Meters
BSG), Groundwater is a Current or Potential Source of 100 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3 0.023 0.00033* | 0.0045* TBA -0.073
Drinking Water, Commercial/Industrial Land Use Only




TABLE 1
Summiary of Soil Sample Analytical Results
AT&T Facility
1612 Solano Avenue
Albany, California

Notes: :

bsg - below surface grade .

TPH-D - total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

MTBE - methyl tertiary butyl ether

EDB - 1,2-dibromoethane

1,2-DCA - 1,2-dichloroethane

TAME - tert-amylmethyl ether

ETBE - ethyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE - di-isopropyl ether

TBA - tert-butanol _

ND, - not detected above "x" laboratory detection limits

NA - not analyzed

* . ESL is higher than reported detection limit

San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs)
from Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater
Volume I1: Summary Tier I Lookup Tables, Interim Final - February 2005

TPH-D ESL compared to TPH (middle distillate) value




TABLE 2

Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
AT&T Facility
1612 Solano Avenue
Albany, California

Sample | . .. | TPH-D | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene| Xylenes| MTBE | EDB | 12-DCA TAME, ETBE,
Sample LD.|Sample Location| Depth Collected DIPE, TBA
(bsg) oflecte (all results reported in parts per billion)
B-2-W soil boring B-2 | 11.25 feet | 05/15/06 54 NDy 5 NDy 5 NDg 5 NDy 5 NDy 5 NDy 5 NDy s NDjs.50
B-3-w soil boring B-3 | 10.5 feet | 05/15/06 770 NDyg 5 3.7 0.64 2.6 NDg 5 NDy 5 NDg 5 NDg 550
B-4-W soil boring B-4 19 feet 05/15/06 NDSU ND()_S 6.91 ND{)‘S NDo_s NDO_5 NDO.S NDO.S NDQ.S 5.0
San Francisco RWQCB ESLs for Deep Soils (>3
Meters BSG), Groundwater is a Current or Potential ¥
Source of Drinking Water, Commercial/Industrial Land 100 1.0 40 30 20 30 0.05 0.5 TBA - 12
Use Only

Notes:

bsg - below surface grade

TPH-D - total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
MTBE - methyl tertiary butyl ether

EDB - 1,2-dibromoethane

1,2-DCA - 1,2-dichloroethane

TAME - tert-amylmethyl ether

ETBE - ethyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE - di-isopropyl ether

TBA - tert-butanol

ND, - not detected above "x" aboratory detection limits
NA - not analyzed

* . ESL is higher than reported detection limit

San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB} Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs)

from Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater
Volume 1: Summary Tier 1 Lookup Tables, Interim Final - February 2005

TPH-D ESL compared to TPH (middle distillate) value
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Eimhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 03/10/2006 By jamesy Receipt Number: WR2006-0116

Permits Issued: W2006-0188 Permits Valid from 06/09/2006 o 06/09/2006
Application Id: 1141776619100 City of Project Site:Albany
Site Location: 1612 Solano Avenue
Albany, CA 94707
Project Start Date: 06/09/2006 Completion Date:06/09/2006
Applicant: Shaw Environmental, Inc. - Danielle Delgado Phone: 925-288-2387
4005 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520
Property Owner: Louise Delano Phone: 214-464-1469
308 South Akard Street Room 900, Dallas, TX 75202
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Contact: Danielie Delgado Phone: 925-288-2384
. Cell: 805-801-1387
Total Due: $200.00
Total Amount Paid: _ $20000
Payer Name : Shaw Environmental &Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL
Infrastructure
Works Requesting Permits:
Borehcle(s} for Investigation-Contamination Study - 5 Boreholes
Driller: Vironex - Lic #:; 705927 - Method: DP Work Total: $200.00
Specifications
Permit Issued Dt  ExpireDt # ) Hole Diam Max Depth
Number Boreholes
W2006- 03/10/2006 06/21/2006 5 2.00 in. 16.00 ft
0188

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuftings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site.

2. Borsholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All borehotes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend

~and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and smployees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

-4, Applicant shall contact Gieorge Cashen for an inspection time at 510-870-6610 at least five (5) working days prior to
starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

6. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.
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- [BORING NO.B—1
B 1w g
:lE g |
£ | w o SURF. ELEV, . i SURF. ELEV.
z |z ORILLING REMARKS o E FIELD GEOLOGIST _D. DELGADO DATE BEGAN _05/15706
G 13 B CHECKED BY __ D, DELGADO . DATE FINISHED _05/15/06
A Q APPROVED BY _R. DELNAGRO SAMPLE OiA,
- o N -I Concrete 0.5 ]
- ENGINEERED FILL (sond/grovel}
— “ fili
B N o35 -2 4"5'
L. 5 < % SILTY GLAY: mottied dark brown/tan, stiff, damp, 70—80% clay, 15-25%
- 4 / glit, 5~10% fine—groined sond.
o « é
- / 80
L . oL e CLAY; brown, firm, demp, 80-30X cloy, 10~20% sit, medium plastic{ty.g o
b~ ;// SILTY CLAY; motiled dork brown/ton, stiff, damp, 70-80% day, 15-25%
- 100 - slit, 5~10% fine—grained sanid.
10 cL
: i 1.0
N B-1-11’ SAND with GRAVEL; reddish—brown, medium=dense, domp, 70-B0X%
fine—groined sond, 10—15% poorly graded gravel, 5~10% clay, hydrecarbon
- staining fodor noted from 11-11.5 fL 12.0'
- Batot3 SANDY SILT: reddish brown with blgck mottiing; firm, damp, S0-60% silt,
- 20--30% fine—groined sand, 10-20% poorly sorted gravel.
b 15 anef
- 17.0"
- WEATHERED BEDROCK, reddish—brown, damp, very hard drilling.
20 f==nees 20.0
e - REFUSAL AT 20.0' BSG
L 25
- 30 ;
L ]
. 35
PAGE 1 OF §
DRILLER : RYAN SAYPHONE
ORILLING CO. : VIRONEX ;
DRILLING METHOD : DIRECT PUSH
SAMPLING METHOD : :
PROJECT : ATT—ALBANY Shawm
LOCATION : 1812 SOLANO AVE., ALBANY "
PROJECT NO. : 115801
DRAWN BY] R [oiEckeD BY | — RAWING NO. + 118901—A40 Shaw E &l Inc.
DATE 06/29/06 |APPROVED BY | ~ C




_ g BORING NO.B-2
Ll
A 8|4
Z | & | SURF. ELEV, SURF. ELEV.
ILLING REMARKS o T YT .
xle ORILLY & | 2 |AELD GEOLOGST _D. DELGADO DATE BEGAN _05/18/08
T = CHECKED BY __D. DELGADO  OATE FINISHED _05/15/06
= 2 APPROVED BY _ R. DELNAGR SAMPLE DiA
B 0 T -|_Asphait 0,8
- 4 ENGINEERED FILL (sond/gravel)
- i
[ ] 30
- o CLAY; organic, dark brown to black, moist, sott.
- o
L 5 -~ 5.5
— SILTY CLAY; mottled dark brown/ton, stiff, domp, 70-BO% clay, 15-25%
[ cl slit, 5-10% fine—grained sand. -
- [+ R CLAY; brown, firm, domp, 80-90X day, 10-20% ellf, medium plasticity.g o
- ] SILTY CLAY; mottled dork brown/tan, stiff, demp, 70--80% clay, 15-25%
I o gilt, 5~10% fine=grained sond.
107 10.58'
Ta— 4 ¥ Groundwater stobfiized ot 11.25 ft.
- sp It SAND with GRAVEL; reddish—brown, medium-dense, damp, 70—80%
N i 1 fine~groinad sand, 10-15% poorty graded grovel, 5~10% cloy. o
] SANDY SILT; reddish brown with black mottling; firm, damp, S0-60
. ML % =it, 20-30%X fine—grained zand, 10—-20% poorly sorted gravel.
| 8-2—-14' Linitial groundwater of 14.5 fi.; cbasrved rising in casing. 15.0°
~15
S END OF BORING AT 15.0° BSG
- 20 =
- 25 -
._30...
=35
PAGE 1 OF 1
DRILLER : RYAN SAYPHONE
DRILLING CO. : VIRONEX
DRILLING METHOD : DIRECT PUSH
SAMPLING METHOD : ASERS
PROJECT : ATT—ALBANY Shawm
LOCATION : 1612 SOLANO AVE., ALBANY
PROJECT NO. : 115801
DRAWN BY| _ RD__ [CHECKED BY | —— RAWNG NO. + 115901—ABO Shaw E &}, Inc.
__DATE 06/79/06 | APPRCVED BY | ——




o| IBORING NO.B—3

g |y ;i

tlE HF

2 | w & SURF. ELEV,___ SURF, ELEV

g DRILLING REMARKS S | & |ELD CEOLOGST _D. DELGADO __ DATE BEGAN _OS/18/08

& | 3 Z | |crEcKeD BY _D. DELGADO  DATE FIMISHED _05/15/06

a b APPROVED BY __R. DELNAGRO SAMBLE DIA.
K 0 ] -} Aophait 0.5
I i ENGINEERED FILL (3and/gravel}

1l
[ ] 20
R -1 ENGINEERED FILL (gand, within farmer UST excavation)
- 5 -
- ﬁil
- ) 9.5'
L 10 o SILTY CLAY; mottied dark brown/ton, otiff, dump, 70-80%
[ 8-3-10" clay, 15—25% ailt, 5-10% fina—gralned sand. 10.5"
L ;&wndwutu- ot 10,5 ft.
: : SAND with GRAVEL; reddish—brown, medium—dense, domp, 70-80%
fine=grained sand, 10-15% poorly graded gravel, 5—-10% clay.

L] 15.0°
=15
L 4 END OF BORING AT 15.0° BSG
= 20 -
= 2 5 -
- 30 -
35

DRILLING CO. :

PROJECT NO. :

DRILLER : RYAN SAYPHONE

VIRONEX

DRILLING METHOD : DIRECT PUSH
SAMPLING METHOD :

PROJECT : ATT—ALBANY

LOCATION : 1612 SOLANO AVE., ALBANY

115801

PAGE 1 OF 1

Shaw-

ORAWN BY RD

CHECKED BY —_—

DATE | 06/20/06

APPROVED BY -_—

DRAWING NO. : 115901—AS1

Shaw E &|, Inc.




- IBORING NO.B—4
B | w °
-l 3E
= & SURF. EREV,_ SURF. ELEV.
z g DRILUNG REMARKS 2| |RELD GEOLOGST D. DELGADD  DATE BEGAN _O5/15/08
B (X = | © |oseckep &Y 0. DELGADO — DATE ANISHED ._05/15/08
a 2 APPROVED BY _R. DELNAGRO SAMPLE DIA,
: 0 - y 'A“ Asphalt /Engineered Fiil (sand, gravel} 2.5
™ ] % CLAY: orgonic, dark brown to black, molat, soft.
- OH §
B : & 40
- - SILTY CLAY; mottied dark brown/ten, stiff, damp, 70-80X clay, 15-25%
- 5 giit, 5—10% fine—grained send.
. Gravel layer noted from 7-7.5 ft.
L oL
'_'10 B-4-~10"
| SANDY SILT; reddish brown with biack mottling; firm, domp, 50~60
[~ % slit, 20-30% fine—gralned sand, 10—20% poory sorted gravel,
B-4~14'
(45 15.0
" 7 WEATHERED BEDROCK, reddish=-brown, ¢ry, very hard drilling,
: : rock
: : Groundwater remained at 19.0 fi. after 1.5 hours. ¥ Groundwater at 19.0 ft.
) 20.01
- 20
- END OF BORING AT 20.0° 85G
L. 25
L. 20)
- 35
PAGE 1 OF1
DRILLER : RYAN SAYPHONE
DRILLING CO. : VIRONEX Y/
DRILLING METHOD : DIRECT PUSH
SAMPLING METHOD : B %
PROJECT : ATT—ALBANY Shawm
LOCATION : 1612 SOLANO AVE.,, ALBANY
PROJECT NO. : 1159301
DRAWS BY| _ RD__ |CHECKED BY | — ) Shaw E &|, Inc.
OATE Ga72a706 | aPeROVED BY | _— DRAWING NO. : 115801-A52




BORING NO.B—5

SURF. ELEV, SURF. ELEV.

FIELD GEOLOGIST _D. DELGADO DATE BEGAN _ 05715706

CHECKED BY _D. DELGADO  DATE FINISHED _05/15/08
APPROVED BY _R. DELNAGRO SAMPLE DIA, i

DRILLING REMARKS

SAMPLE TYPE

ASTM D2488-00
PROFILE

©  DEPTH IN FEET

T

FfrrTrsrrrrrryrrryi v b Tt
[0}

Hydropunch screen set from 10—-14 fi. Soreen remained open for
2.25 hours. insufficient water infitrated to sample.

NO SOIL SAMPLES COLLECTED
NO SOIL SAMPLES COLLECTED

=3
SRR A T8 YR N S0 T U T WY TR S N N S (NN O S Y U T T T Y O O N O O |
NO SOIL. SAMPLES COLLECTED

Iil]llllillllllllltlilIII!‘IIllIIIIIiIII

15
Hydropunch screen set from 17-20 ft. Screen remcined open for 2
hours. Insufficlent water infiltrated to somple.
20 20.0'
“1 END OF HYDROPUNCH AT 20.0° BSG
254
- 30 -
- 35

PAGE 1 CF 1

DRILLER : RYAN SAYPHONE
DRILLING CO. : VIRONEX
DRILLING METHOD : DIRECT PUSH
SAMPLING METHGD :

PROJECT : ATT—ALBANY
LOCATION : 1612 SOLANO AVE., ALBANY

PROJECT NO. : 115801

DRAWN BY| _RD _ |CHECKED BY | DRAWING NO. : 115801~AS3 Shaw E &l, Inc.

DATE 06/29/06 |APPROVED BY |
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-795-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Shaw Environmental Client Project 1D #115247; AT&T- Date Sampled:  05/15/06
Albany -

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received:  05/16/06
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Reported:  05/22/06

Concord, CA 94520 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: (5/22/06

WorkOrder: 0605341
May 22, 2006

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are:
1). the results of 6 analyzed samples from your #115247; AT&T- Albany project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QU samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

s

Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Shaw Envirommental Client Project ID:  #115247; AT&T- Date Sampled: 05/15/06
Albany -
4005 Port Chicago HWy ' Date Recelved: 05/16/06
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Extracted: 05/16/06
Concord, CA 94520
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/16/06-05/18/06
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Extraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8G15C _ Work Order: 0605341
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF % 88
0605341-001A B-1-11" 5 98,k 1 102
0605341-002A B-1-13" S ND 1 99
0605341-003A B-2-14 S ND 1 99
0605341-004A B-3-10 S 4.3,5.b 2 96
0605341-005A B-4-10' s ND 1 99
0605341-006A B-4-14' S ND 1 101
Reporting Limit for DF =1; ' W NA NA
ND means not detected at or -
above the reporting limit 5 1.0 mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in ng/wipe, soilfsolid/sludge samples in mg/kg, preduct/oil/non-agueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC/ SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation; a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged diesel is si gnificant; d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; €) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains
greater than ~I vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; I) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) steddard solvent/mineral spirit; o) resuits are reporied on a dry
weight basis.

DHS Certification No. 1644 g7z l ,Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

McCampbeli Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798.1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
? Website: www.mccanipbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.cam

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID:  #115247; AT&T- Date Sampled: 05/15/06
Albany -

4005 Port Chicago HWY Date Received: 05/16/06
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Extracted: 05/16/06

Concord, CA 94520

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/18/06

Oxygenates and BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Methed: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0605341

Lab ID | 0605341-001A | 0605341-002A | 0605341-003A © 0605341-004A
Client ID B-1-11 B-1-1% B-2-14' B-3-1¢¢ Reporting Limit for
Matrix S s S S pr-
DF 1 1 i 1 8 W
Compound Concentration mg'kg ug/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Benzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
t-Butyl alcohot (TBA) ND ND ND ND 0.05 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ND ND ND 0.003 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane (l,2-ﬁCA) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Diisepropyl ether (DIPE) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Ethylbenzene . ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Toluene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Xylenes ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%58: 93 109 110 112
%8581 99 34 82 83
%882: 95 161 100 102
Comuments .

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/vil/mon-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pgfwipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogaie diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
|k} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; Jj) sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amnount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see,attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 | ' _ , Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é Mccampbeﬂ Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meeampbell.com

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID: #115247; AT&T- Date Sampled: 05/15/06
Albany -

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received: 05/16/06
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Extracted: 05/16/06

Concord, CA 94520
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/18/06

Oxygenates and BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW32608 ‘Work Order: 0605341

LabID | 0605341-005A | 0605341-000A
Client 1D B-4-10' B-4-14' Reporting Limit for
Matrix 5 3 D=l
DF I 1 8 W
Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND 0.005 NA
Benzene ND ND 0.005 NA
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND 0.05 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ND 0.005 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND ND 0.005 NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND ND 0.005 NA
Ethylbenzene ND ND 0.005 NA
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND 0.005 NA
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ND 0.005 NA
Toluene | ND ND 0.005 NA
Xylenes ND ND 0.605 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%858: : 108 110

%5851: 9% 82

%852: 1, 100
Commeitts

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/studge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

NI means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &} low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due te insufficient sample amount; 1) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 _Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachece, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: worw.mecanpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix: Soil

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

WorkOrder: 0605341

EPA Method: SW8015C

Extraction: SW3550C

BatchiD: 21734

Spiked Sample [ID: 0605332-001A

Analyte Sample | Spiked M3 MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria {%)

mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | %Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD

TPH(d) ND 20 117 116 0.751 116 117 0.687 70 -130 1 70- .1"30 .
%88: 107 50 103 107 3.49 F06 107 0.626 70-130 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 21734 SUMMARY
Sample D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0605341-001A 5/15/06 9:10 AM 5/16/06 5/17/06 4:24 AM | 0605341-002A 5/15/06 9:15 AM 3/16/06 5/18/06 8:38 PM
0605341-003A 5/15/06 9:57 AM 5/16/06 5/17/06 7:49 AM | 0605341-004A 5/15/06 11:00 AM 5/16/06 5/17/06 9:54 PM
0605341-005A 5/15/06 11:50 AM 5/16/06 5/17/06 6:40 AM | 0605341-006A 5/15/06 2:00 PM 5116/06  5/16/06 16:56 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD =100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD}/ 2}

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dituted due t

l high rmatrix or analyte cantent.

DHS Certification No. 1644

QA/QC Officer
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-matl: main@mecampbell.com

‘é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder: 0605341

EPA Method: SW8260B

Extraction: SW50308B

BatchlID: 21737

Spiked Sample ID: 0605331-007A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg { % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
tert-Amyl 1£ethyl ether (TAME) ND 0.050 ””979.4 102 2.85 99 161 2.05 70 - 130 70 - 130
Benzene ND 0.050 120 120 0 119 119 ¢ 70 - 130 70 - 130
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA} ND 0.25 103 116 11.5 114 113 0.312 70 - 130 70 - 130
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 0.050 114 116 1.78 114 113 0.182 70 - 130 70 - 130
E?hyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 98.7 102 3.14 99.5 101 1.89 70 - 130 70-130
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 108 112 3.66 107 110 2.71 70 - 130 7¢- 130
Toluene ND 0.050 107 107 0 108 107 0.540 70 - 130 7¢-130
%581: 93 0.050 104 104 0 105 103 1.22 70 - 130 70 -130
%S82: 91 0.050 96 96 0 96 96 0 70 - 130 70 -130
.-U%SSS: 98 0.050 102 100 2.07 101 101 0 70 - 130 70-130
Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 21737 SUMMARY
Sampie ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0605341-001A 5/15/06 9:10 AM 5/16/06 5/18/06 1:46 PM | 0605341-002A 5/15/06 9:15 AM 5/16/06  5/18/06 2:27 AM
0605341-003A 5/15/06 9:57 AM 5/16/06 5/18/06 3:10 AM | 0605341-004A 5/15/06 11:00 AM 5/16/06  5/18/06 3:53 AM
0605341-005A 5/15/06 11:50 AM 5/16/06 5/18/06 6:13 PM | 0605341-006A 5/15/06 2:00 PM 5/16/06  5/18/06 5:20 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Dublicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {(MS + MSD)/ 2),

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laberatory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a} the sample is inhomogendus AND
contging significant concentrations of anakyte refative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = net enough sample fo perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboralory extraction solvents such as methylene chioride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

|

DHS Certification No. 1644

QA/QC Officer




MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.
_“ 110 Second Avenue South, #07
E‘Jé Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
s

i (925) 798-1620

[

Report to:
Rob Delnagro
Shaw Environmental
4005 Port Chicago Hwy
Concord, CA 94520

WorkOrder: 0605341

TEL: 925-288-9898

FAX: 925-288-2359
ProjectNo: #115247; AT&T- Albany
PO:

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Bill te:

Page 1 of |

ClientID: SHAW EDF: NO

Requested TAT: 5 days
Accounts Payable
Shaw Environmental & Infrastructure
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received:  05/16/2006
Concord, CA 94520 Date Printed: 05/16/2006

Requested Tests (See iggénd anw)

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  Gollection Date Hold| 1 2 [ 3] 4] 5 | 8 7 [ 8 [ 9
0605341-001 B-1-11’ Soil ‘osi52006 [ )] A | A ] | !
0605341-002 B-1-13' Sail 05/15/2006 ] A A J
0605341-003 B-2-14' Soil 05/15/2006 (1] A A
0605341-004 B-3-10' Soil 05/15/2006 | A A
0605341-005 B-4-10' Sail 05/15/2006 1] A A
0605341-006 B-4-14' Soil 05152006 [ [1{ A A ] ;
Test Legend:

| | H ] -
1| MBTEXOXY-8260B_S | (2] TPHD).S | £ 3] | e B 5]
8| | 7] | L8] é (o] | Ho]
I -
1] | ] 12]

Prepared by: Rosa Venegas

Cemments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 80 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

116 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560
Website: www.mecampbeil.com Email: mam@mccampbell.com

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
TURNAROUNDTIME 0 I Lk
RUSH 24 HR 48 HR ’?2 HR DAY ‘

Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) YES  Write On (DW) No
Report To: Rob Delnagro Bill To: same Analysis Request Other | Comments
Company: Shaw Environmental, Inc.
4045 Port Chicago Highway .
Coneord, CA 94520 ' E-Mail: rob.delnagro@shawgrp.com Filter
Tele: (925) 288-2103 Fax: (925) 827-2029 5 o Samples
Project #: 115247 Project Name: AT&T - Albany 8 g 2 8 for Metais
Project Loeation: 1612 Solano Avenue, Albany AR 1;_ s analysis:
: . 2|8 =) . & 8 Yes / No
. w2 = 2 w|S|8 S
i . 2l 12 1z dlg|g|s]|R
Sampler Signature:”} AC\) /| El2I_18 ° 2| 2|3 E =
- ) v in o Fe) =] = l==]
SAMPLING g | MATRIX [.prcioes| |2 2EE 2|8 215518183y
n| = g - =N . v | - x = @ :
. 5|3 FEERHEEHEEEHEBEEINE
SAMPLEID |  ocaTion 3l s A EHNENEEBRRENEHEEE
(Field Point Name) Date Time E < 3 gn 5 | Sl s ‘5 g 8| & g 2 21|22 S8 - ; E § m
: Q = BRI QIZ|S|s (T |E|(E| 2|2 ia|2|a|=]=| 2l g
= | & |B|&|<|@|O|R|E|=|8E|B &85 8|4 &5 555|213 88|85
: n =
Bol-W' | 8.1 |sso.lao |1 fem| Iy A X X
BA D] gt | w15 [x | ] (¥ X 1
Rz- '] pr [ w oy x| w| [x X )
G510 | > n_ (uo | xfx| | X
L4-10' ] .4 | v fuw|x]|x] |k L
v 4
Y-l g ] n Moo | x [ A X |V g
Relinquished By: Date: Time: W % ICEIE__ 7 ~ COMMENTS:
. / GOOD CONDITION
AN /) / S 1606|350 ki o S Fres SPACE ABSENT
Relinquished By: Date: Time: | Received By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB 4
i ‘ : APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS )
: i PRESERVED IN LAB S
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: :
: _ : VOAS ‘o&c METALS ’0THER
PRESERVATION pH<2




110¢ 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é Mccampbe]] Analytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID:  #115247; AT&T-Albany | Date Sampled: ~ 05/15/06
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received:  05/16/06
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro - Date Reported:  05/23/06
Concord, CA 94520 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 05/23/06

‘WorkOrder: 0605342
May 23, 2006

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are:
1). the results of 3 analyzed samples from your #115247; AT&T-Albany project,
2), a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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110 2nd Avenue South, #17, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é Mccampbeﬂ Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecarmpbell.com

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID:  #115247; AT&T- Date Sampled: 05/15/06
Albany -
4005 Port Chicago HW}’ Date Received: 05/’16:”06
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Extracted: 05/16/06
Concord, CA 94520
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/17/06-05/19/06
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Extraction method: SW3510C ] Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Order: 0605342
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF % SS
0605342-001B B-3-W w 770,8,b,1 2 110
0605342-602B B-2-W w 54.g.1 1 36
0605342-003B B4-W w ND,i I 95
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 pg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 3 NA NA

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in-coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract. . ’

+The foliowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; e} unknown medium boiling peint pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains
greater than ~] vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 o Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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110 2nd Avenue South, #37, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é Mccampbell Analytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID:  #115247; AT&T- Date Sampled:  05/15/06
Albany -

4005 Port Chicago HWy Date Received: 05/16/06
Client Contact: Rob Delagro Date Extracted: 05/17/06

Concord, CA 94520
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/17/06

Oxygenates and BTEX by GC/MS*
Extracticn Method: SW50300 Analytical Method: SW8260B ‘Work Order: 0605342

LabID | 0605342-001A | 0605342-002A | 0605342-003A
Client ID B-3-W B-2-W B-4-W Reporting Limit for
Matrix W W W pF=l
DF 1 i 1 S IW
Compound Conecentration ugtkg e/l
tert-Amyl methyl ether (FAME) ND ND ND NA 0.5
Benzene ND ND ND NA 0.5
t-Butyl atcohol (FBA) ND ND ND NA 5.0
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) Nb ND ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND ND ND NA 0.5
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) ND ND ND NA 0.3
Ethylbenzene 0.64 ND ND NA 0.3
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND ND NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ND ND NA 0.5
Toluene 3.7 ND 0.9 NA 0.5
Xylenes 2.6 ND ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries {%)
%SS1: 105 105 105
%SS2: 935 96 97
%S83: 9% 98 99
Comments i i ) i

* water and vapor samples are reported in.pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p} see attached namative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ' | , _Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622
Website: www.mccanpbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

Ww.0. Sample“Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0605342
EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD: 21699 Spiked Sample iD: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
yg/iL pg/ll | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | b Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TPH(d) N/A 1000 /A N/A N/A 106 104 1.38 N/A 70-130
%S88: N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 98 94 3.88 N/A 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RE with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 21689 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0605342-001B 5/15/06 12:32 PM 5/16/06  5/19/06 1:53 AM | 0605342-002B 5/15/06 1:00 PM 3/16/06  5/17/06 5:32 AM
0605342-003B 5/15/06 3:15 PM 5/16/06 5/17/06 7:37 PM

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD) / ({MS + MSD)/ 2).

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceads 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due t

M3 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Cantrol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Conirol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix intetferes with the spike recovery.

igh matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbeH Analytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622

Website: www.mecanmpbell.com E-maif: maim@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkCrder: 0605342
EPA Method; SW8260B Ex_traction: SW50308 BatchlD: 21741 Spiked Sample ID: 0605345-001B
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
Hg/L po/l | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) o ND ) 10 160 101 1.38 8.7 G9.8 1.06 70 - 130- 70 - 130
Benzene ND 10 117 116 1.19 119 118 0.429 70-130 70-130
t-Butyl alcohot {TBA) ND 50 102 107 5.40 112 113 1.19 70-130 70 -130
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 10 115 116 0.280 113 114 0.590 70-130 70 - 130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 101 102 0.899 99.2 9.4 0.236 70-130 70-130
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 109 111 1.60 107 109 1.72 70-130 70-130
Toluene ND 10 109 110 1.37 107 105 2.27 70-130 70-130
%SS51: 104 10 105 103 1.41 103 103 0 70-130 70 - 130
%S882: 96 10 96 96 0 Q6 %6 0 70-130 70 -130
W%SS3: 100 10 101 100 0.288 101 101 0 70-130 76-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 21741 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Exiracted Date Analyzed
0605342-001A 5/15/06 12:32 PM 5/17/06 5/17/06 4:36 PM | 0605342-002A 5/15/06 1:00 PM 5/17/06 5/17/06 5:18 PM
0605342-003A §/15/06 3:15 PM 5106 5/17/06 6:02 PM

. |MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD =100* (MS - MSD)/ ({MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or mare of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acelone may oceasionally appear in the method blank at low levels. “

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer



"CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

1o

15
+ 5

-

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC
- 0110 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #17 : ]
. PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 . TURN AROUND TIME @ L . X
Website: www. meeamphell.com Email: main@meccampbell.com . . RUSH 24 _HR 48 HR 72HR  SDAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 ‘ ~ Fax: (925) 798—1622 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) YES  Write On OW) No -
Report Te: Rob Delnagro Bill To: same Analysis Request Other | Comments
Company: Shaw Environmental, Inc. - :
4005 Port Chicago Highway
Concord, CA 94520 E-Mail: rob.delna _gro@shawgrp com Filter
Tele: (925) 288-2103 Fax: (925) 827-2029 g s Samples
Project #: 115247 Project Name: AT&T - Albany g1 2 2 for Metals
Project Location: 1612 So!ano Avenue, Albany 2NE S i analysis:
_ ale g o 8 E Yes / No
A51E (18] |2 518|8|5]8
] | ~ S
Sampler Slgnature.'ﬂ Q/_L/i \ / _ :-,_: HINE g o E E S g3
. METHOD Tla|lx 2| 8 glea 2SS
SAMPLING . E MATRIX rrEsERVED| - | § | 2 i E @ B o e 3 8|z ~::, % g E
B - . Slg|le|dr= | = o B Qlwi~|Bl=2|n =
SAMPLE ID ' ; gl £ slglglzl8 g8 2|2 Ildlziz| £z
, . LOCATION =l & s181E|5iz1Ziz|zlslala|3(EI= 58]
(Field Point Name) . 21 351 o - ClelE|ElIg2iCig(g|IT 2|2 g2\ nlm|ElB
: : Date Time g » | & %D 3 a0 !6 o8& E 2 v (2= 2| H| 8 ® g E Dl m
Ol 2|lslE=iz|= 8] Sl BlEig|lz|E|2|=n|=2=]|=|x %l 3
| = | & |5|8|25\8CI8 5|5| 5 \B| 2| 2|2|5|3|5 |5 |5| 2|5 5| 5|58 8
¥
B2 W 6.5 [$age [0l ST XA X X
B2\ | 62w [1aedn]n XX X X
ST A G- | 4y \SIS] e |0 W XL p A X]
/Lg?mshed By: Date: Time: W % cer 7 COMMENTS:
ek 35-@ " .| cooD CONDITION /
/( \ /) /’ 15 > | W /f— HEAD SPACE ABSENT
Relmqulshed By:—" Date: Time: Received By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB
APPROFRIATE CONTAINE ERS_~
_ PRESERVED INLAB___ . }
Relinquished By: Date: Time: | Received By: =
_ VOAS lO&G METALS IOTHER
PRESERVATION pH<2




McCampbell Analyticai, Inc. o c“nlu_nf_c“sronv nicnnn Page 1 of |

I W‘ 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
éé i Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 _
v -

o7 (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0605342 ClientID: SHAW EDF: NO
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Rob DPelnagro TEL: 925-288-9898 Accounts Payable
Shaw Environmental FAX: 925-288-2359 Shaw Environmental & Infrastructure
4005 Port Chicago Hwy ProjectNo: #115247; AT&T-Albany 4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received.  05/16/2006
Concord, CA 94520 PO: Concord, CA 94520 Date Printed: 05/16/2006
o Requested Tests {See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 [ o [ 10 ' 11 [ 12
0605342-001 _B3wW | Water 05/15/2006 O A B ‘ | |
0605342-002  B2.w © Water 05/15/2006 i A B ’
0605342-003  B4-W . Water 05/15:2006 | (1| A B

Test Legend:

1] MBTEXOXY-3260B_W | [2] TPH(D);_W ] 3 | 4] B 5] ]
18] | 7] ] 8, | [9] ] [10] _ |
(11 | [12] |

Prepared by: Rosa Venegas
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 80 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




APPENDIX D

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
FOR SOIL DISPOSAL

CNCIASHARENUSTV06-0052.doc




Jun 26 06 11.36a

NON-HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

H‘

LB 94707,

Gnnnrn!ur s Hame ond M Mailing Address

a3 .z SOLANC AVE

ALBRITY,

4. Ganermofx?hnr_lc( 93y b2

[T Canarators USEPA IDNa? © 77

4 4‘-" v 1

Monifer

63 N%

p.1

4. Pagg |
wly ’

33-2789

J |5 Tramporter 1 Company Mpma
ITLTER

& US EPA ID Number

FILIER

RECYTLING SERVIUES, IKC

RECICLING SY5, LNC.-NO trEDEO 1S3 24 1B10) §73-2001
7. Trampartor 2 Company Mame a US EFA ID Number B. Trampaorter't Phong
FILTER RECYCLING SERVICES, INC. IF ApP9E2aqg 45481 ) 18021 873-6141
9. Designatad Fadiity Nome and Sitg Agdress 0. US EPA ID Numbaer C. Facility’s Phane

€8 39vd

SNITDADSY 3L

PBEE8.9815

f []3¢ ¥ HONTE &V . PPy 3EL IR T
i lpiaee, Cao 92316 ¢ty Ddvre 391
1), Waste Shipping Name and Dascriprian 12. Contginers 13, 14,
Total Unit
Ma. Type Quantiy Wiz Vol
HNOWN EBRZIARDOUS WASTE S0LYE
g -
Oditwnlntg s e
!G b.
E
N N
E = Y . e 4
R
1 '
o o
iR el I
: d.
S - . “ T e
b. Addivanal Descripyions for Materiols Listed Above E. Hoadling Cades For Wastes Listod Above
; Al ~
i 501L ¥ Qe CSTICE
15, Spacral Handling Instrections and Aﬁ__:_liiimel Infarmation
near appropriste protective clothing.
44 Rour Emzrqency Response kB {90%) 7Z2I-203E
$-
. Fadins - =
15, GENERATOR'S CERTIAICATION! | corily the matarials deocribed obava oo Mis mosliet ghe nat iybjea) 4 (2domi mguiabals for caporting proper disposal of Mostrdous Waste,
: rhtnd;l’yfmd Name -3. Sig j ;o . . Mordh  Day 'rcnr
LG . -
N Y b A= AT
g 17. F'ramportar 1 Acitowledgemaont of Receipe of Matericis _— ! | i
’Pri'ﬁ‘d Ly NCW _'l <" W - f‘l 3 ] Yeor
. -8, ..
g R ..t, q?u’L ; ; LA T\!L.{ ] *Sr;;c]{,--b
O | 18. Transporesr _g,' knowledgeme i of Racaip? of Matesials Ry \u :
E Priated, Typad Name 5 Signature Mootk Day  Yaor
B . . .
19, Discrepancy bhdication Space
F
A
CL .
E_.- 20, Facility Owner or Oparator t?nrtifricnﬁ:;n of receipt of watte materfots coversd by this manifest mcept o5 noted in lrem 1,
¥
Printed/Typed Mama Sanotuee Motk Day  Yaos
TRANSPORTER #1

EL:TT 9B8Z/9Z/938




